hereby authorised to file the necessary forms and documents with the Registrar of Companies and
do all such acts and things as may be necessary to give effect to this resolution. 

4. To consider and approve the issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures amounting to INR 75,00,00,000
(Rupees Seventy Five Crores Only) in one or more tranches. 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a
Special Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of the sections 42, 71, 179(3)(c) and any other
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of Companies

[...]

unsecured or perpetual or listed and/ or unlisted, redeemable Senior/subordinated, Structured or
Market linked securities (MLDs) or such other form of debentures as may be determined)
("NCDs/Debentures") , for cash, either at par or premium or discount to the face value, for an
aggregate amount not exceeding INR 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crores only) under one or
more shelf disclosure documents and/or under one or more letters of offer and/or under one or more
Placement Memorandum, as may be issued by the Company, and in one or more series, during a
period of one year commencing from the date of this Annual General Meeting, on private placement

[...]

As of March 31, 2025, the Company continues to meet the prescribed criteria for
unregistered CIC status. 

4. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Change in the authorised, issued, subscribed, and paid-up share capital

Authorised Share Capital: The Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased from INR
5,10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Crore Ten Lakhs Only) in FY 2023-24 to INR 8,10,00,000 (Indian
Rupees Eight Crore Ten Lakhs Only) in FY 2024-25, which includes 80,00,000 Equity Shares and
1000 Preference Shares. 

Issued Share Capital: The Issued Share Capital increased from INR 2,82,38,000 (Indian Rupees Two
Crores Eighty-Two Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand Only) in FY 2023-24 to INR 4,57,21,030 (Indian
Rupees Four Crores Fifty-Seven Lakhs Twenty-One Thousand Thirty Only) in FY 2024-25. 

Subscribed & Paid-Up Share Capital: The Paid-up Share Capital increased from INR 1,48,01,000
(Indian Rupees One Crore Forty-Eight Lakhs One Thousand Only) in FY 2023-24 to INR
1,97,34,130 (One Crore Ninety-Seven Lakh Thirty-four Thousand One Hundred Thirty) in FY 2024-
25. 

(b) Issue of convertible securities

During FY 2024-25, the Company has not issued any Convertible securities.

(c) Issue of equity shares with differential rights

During FY 2024-25, the Company has not issued any Equity Shares with Differential Voting Rights.